The presentation currency used for the US GAAP financial statements was the USD. For
convenience purposes in order to demonstrate the reconciliation of equity from US GAAP to IFRS,
the USD values were translated into EURO values using the period end EURO/USD rates for
balance sheet captions. As at 31 December 2004, 30 September 2004 and 31 December 2003 the
rates were 0.7339, 0.8118 and 0.7999, respectively. For profit and loss captions the USD values
were translated into EURO values using the average EURO/USD rates for the period. For the nine
months ended 30 September 2004 and the year ended 31 December 2004 the rates were 0.8117 and
0.8045, respectively.

33

OAO Baltika Brewery and subsidiaris
Notes to the Preliminary Consolidated  Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2005

 Reconciliation of equity

31 December 2003 30 September 2004 31 December 2004

  Previous
GAAP

Transition to
IFRS

IFRS Previous
GAAP

Transition to
IFRS

IFRS Previous
GAAP

Transition to
IFRS

IFRS

 Note ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO

ASSETS

Non-current
assets

Property, plant and
equipment

 526,187 (29,422) 496,765 559,922 (24,901) 535,021 541,747 (23,331) 518,416

Intangible assets  766 (19) 747 607 (18) 589 2,306 - 2,306

Investments in
associates

 8,610 - 8,610 9,021 - 9,021 8,666 - 8,666

Other investments  233 - 233 723 - 723 227 - 227

  535,796 (29,441) 506,355 570,273 (24,919) 545,354 552,946 (23,331) 529,615

Current assets

Other nvestments  5,435 - 5,435 19,832 - 19,832 27,639 - 27,639

Inventories  54,858 - 54,858 74,685 - 74,685 72,175 - 72,175

Income tax
receivable

 700 - 700 1,045 - 1,045 1,306 - 1,306

Trade and other
receivables

 68,873 - 68,873 73,082 - 73,082 64,914 - 64,914

Cash and cash
equivalents

 21,940 - 21,940 28,989 - 28,989 45,990 - 45,990

  151,806 - 151,806 197,633 - 197,633 212,024 - 212,024

Total assets  687,602 (29,441) 658,161 767,906 (24,919) 742,987 764,970 (23,331) 741,639

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Equity

Preference shares  2,372 164 2,536 2,407 129 2,536 2,176 360 2,536

Ordinary shares  19,095 986 20,081 19,380 701 20,081 17,520 2,561 20,081

Share premium   32,050 5,879 37,929 32,528 5,401 37,929 29,406 8,523 37,929

Treasury shares  (1,079) - (1,079) (567) - (567) (368) - (368)

Foreign currency
translation reserve

 24,661 (22,848) 1,813 30,312 (18,376) 11,936 54,861 (70,245) (15,384)

Retained earnings  451,339 (7,380) 443,959 507,876 (7,933) 499,943 470,554 40,423 510,977

  528,438 (23,199) 505,239 591,936 (20,078) 571,858 574,149 (18,378) 555,771

34

OAO Baltika Brewery and subsidiaris
Notes to the Preliminary Consolidated  Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2005

Non-current
liabilities

Loans and
borrowings

 11,525 - 11,525 9,523 - 9,523 33,665 - 33,665

Deferred tax
liabilities

 26,289 (6,242) 20,047 35,214 (4,841) 30,373 32,912 (4,953) 27,959

  37,814 (6,242) 31,572 44,737 (4,841) 39,896 66,577 (4,953) 61,624

Current liabilities

Loans and
borrowings

 64,089 - 64,089 46,011 - 46,011 45,049 - 45,049

Income tax payable  - - - - - - - - -

Trade and other
payables

 57,261 - 57,261 85,222 - 85,222 63,308 - 63,308

Provisions  - - - - - - 15,887 - 15,887

  121,350 - 121,350 131,233 - 131,233 124,244 - 124,244

Total equity and
liabilities

 687,602 (29,441) 658,161 767,906 (24,919) 742,987 764,970 (23,331) 741,639

Reconciliation of net profit for 2004
  Nine months ended 30 September 2004 Year ended 31 December 2004

Previous GAAP Transition to

IFRS
IFRS Previous GAAP Transition to

IFRS
IFRS

 Note ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO ’000 EURO

Gross revenues  681,240 - 681,240 878,721 - 878,721

Excise Taxes  (60,479) - (60,479) (79,059) - (79,059)

Revenues  620,761 - 620,761 799,662 - 799,662

Cost of sales  (345,912) 17,697 (328,215) (441,796) 23,457 (418,339)

Gross profit  274,849 17,697 292,546 357,866 23,457 381,323

Distribution expenses  (126,544) (9,222) (135,766) (172,255) (12,601) (184,856)

Administrative expenses  (22,309) (3,914) (26,223) (46,828) (5,143) (51,971)

Other operating expenses, net  (1,096) 671 (425) (1,210) 541 (669)

Profit from operations  124,900 5,232 130,132 137,573 6,254 143,827

Financial income  5,227 - 5,227 9,291 - 9,291

Financial expenses  (5,012) - (5,012) (6,942) (616) (7,558)

Income from associates  728 - 728 902 - 902

Profit before tax   125,843 5,232 131,075 140,824 5,638 146,462

Income tax expense  (29,941) (1,569) (31,510) (34,673) (1,190) (35,863)

Profit after tax  95,902 3,663 99,565 106,151 4,448 110,599

Net profit for the year  95,902 3,663 99,565 106,151 4,448 110,599

In 2004 management commissioned Lenstroymateriali to independently appraise property, plant
and equipment as at 1 January 2004 in order to determine its deemed cost.  The fair value of
property, plant and equipment as at 1 January 2004 as determined by the independent appraisal was
used to record property, plant and equipment as at 1 January 2004.

35

OAO Baltika Brewery and subsidiaris
Notes to the Preliminary Consolidated  Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2005

The effect on the financial statements as compared to previous GAAP was to decrease property,